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MINISTRY of TRANSPORT

AURORA HOUSE P.O. BOX 3175, WELLINGTON
62 THE TERRACE TELEPHONE : (04) 721 253
WELLINGTON TELEX No.: NZ 31524

NEW ZEALAND FAX: (04) 737 902

FAX: (04) 733 844 (CAD)

MOT 1

WHEN REPLYING
PLEASE QUOTE 43/60/6

1T July 1988

The Chief Surveyor

Department of Survey and Land Information
Private Bag /

HAMILTON

Attention: D M Quill

RAGLAN HARBOUR
YOUR REF: 3/2896

Your memorandum of 1 July 1988 refers.

Attached for your information is a copy of plan MD 1915,
which shows the boundary of Whalngaroa Harbour.

F D Ryan
for Secretary for Transport

/ Encl

V ‘ ‘ R
By | FiLg
8352%/11G8/4711s Ct1JuLlss | | - .y 1/ 8%
™ RECORDE Inttials: .
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co Department of
C<7157

Survey and Land Information D' E7

oosuc2 <4

Your reference: District Office:

s

In reply quote: 3/2896 Postal Address: . Telegrams: DOSLI
Private Bag
For verbal enquiries please ask for: HAMILTON Telephane:

(071) 82 489
Fax (071) 391 789

1 July 1988

The-—Regiomral Secretary

Ministry of Transport
~—Box—27=T44

Upper Willis Street

WELLINGTON

ATTENTION: Regional Marine Officer

Dear Sir
RAGLAN (WHAINGAROA) HARBOUR

This office is in the process of examining a survey plan defining
a portion of road to be stopped which fronts Aroaro Bay in Raglan
Harbour. In order to determine the correct status of this bay and
in whom its control is vested an accurate map of the harbour is required.

Plan MD 1915 mentioned in Gazette notice 1894 p.167 (copy ‘enclosed)
is apparently lodged in your office. Please send a copy of this plan
so that the boundaries of the Whaingaroa Harbour may be determined.

Yours faithfully

w22

D.M. Quill
For Chief Surveyor

Encl. 1 copy Gaz 1894 p.167



1894 p 161]

Declaring that Raglan County Council shall ezercise the
Powers of a Harbour Board in Whaingaroa Harbour.

——

GLASGOW, Governor,
. ORDER IN COUNOCIL.

At the Government Buildings, at Wellington,
' seventh day of January, 1894,
- Present : .

.- THE HONOURABLE THE PREMIER PRESIDING N Couxcrr,
i WHEREAS it'is among other things provided by section
E A 242 of ¢ The Counties Act, 1886, that, in any place
’ where there is no Harbour Board, the Governor, on the
request of the Council of any county bordering on any
.estuary or arm of the sea, may, by Order in Council duly
gazetted, declare that such Council shall, from a date to be
fixed in such Order, exercise all the powers of a Harbour
Board within such limits of such estuary or arm aforesaid as

the Governor may define for that purpose ; . :
And whereas the Council of thé County of Raglan, which
borders on the estuary or arm of the sea known as Whainga-
~ roa Harbour, in the Provincial District of Auckland, has
requested that it may be declared that it shall exercise all
the powers of a Harbour Board within that estuary or arm
of the sea : .
And whereas it i3 desirable that
acceded to, and that the limits of su
‘sea should be defined as hereinafter
* - Now, thercfore, His Excellency th
of New Zealand, in pursuance and
before-recited power and authority,” and by and with the
advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said
" colony, doth hereby declare that, from and after the first day
of March, one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four, the
said Council shall exercise all the powers of a Harbour

Board within the limits of the estuary-or arm of the sea
hereinafter set forth, and which said estuary or arm of the
sea is called Whaingaroa Harbour.

- And in further pursuance and exercise of the hereinbefore-
recited power and authority His Excellency, with the advice
and consent aforesaid, doth hereby define the limits of the
said estuary or arm of the sea within which the Council of
the County of Raglan is to exercise the powers aforesaid as

- follows, that is to say :—
All that area in Raglan County bounded by & line com-
mencing at the southern extremity of Rangitoto Point, at
~ * the line of ordinary high-water mark, and proceeding thence
north-easterly generally along the line of high-water mark
. in Whaingaroa Harbour, as far as the northern extremity of
Te Kerikeri Inlet; thence in a generally southerly direction,
following the high-water mark, to the Uru Landing on the
- Waitetuna ‘River; thence generally westerly along the ordi-
- nary high-water mark of the Whaingaroa Harbour as far ag
_a point where the boundary-line between Te Kopua Reserve
“and Sectién 15, Block I., Karioi (Pilot Station Reserve),
- - intersects the line of high-water mark, and thence along a
“. " straight line to the starting-point at Rangitoto Point: the
. hereinbefore-mentioned line of high-water mark shall be
. deemed to cross the mouths of any rivers and streams that
_may flow into the Whaingaroa Harbour and inlets: ‘ag the
o plan"signed by the. Governor,

-6aine is ‘delineated on thé
(marked M.D. 1915, and deposited in the ofice of the Marine
ALEX., WILLIS.
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RAGLAN HARBOUR BOARD

TELEPHONE 8633
SECRETARY: P.0. BOX 1 NGARUAWAHIA
N. R. TYLER, NGARUAWAHIA RAGLAN WHARF PHONE
B.COM., ARANZ., AC.LS. 121 RAGLAN

Our Ref.: R 2/20/2

Your Ref.: 43/60/6 3 December 1981

The Secretary for Tranmsport,
Ministry of Transport,
Marine Division,

Private Bag,

- 4DECI981 !
WELLINGTON. HO, MINISTRY /.
EEE— OF TRANSPORT  /
Na 2
Dear Sir,

Reclamation - Puriri Street

I acknowledge your letter of 23 November
1981 and advise that as the work is above the
range of the tidal line, the application will
not be proceeded with.

Yours faithfully,

@7

R.B. Murray,
COUNTY ENGINEER.

RBM:LC ‘5




] 43/60/6 ,
23 November 1981

he Bngineer o

Raglan Harbour Board R
P.O, Box 1. } f.?_; C LT e
nsaannwan:a P

Dear Sir 'n‘_;Q. ) '~4' ﬂﬂ;i ,f:, B - R
Rncnnunwzou : punxnx swnzrr' '

I refer to your letter of 16 September 1981 which has ‘t?
been referred to this office for reply.i_f

The area of reclamation wiil r’ wire authoriaation in

" terms of seation 175(3) and 178(b) of the Harbours Act -
1950 and therefore it will be necessary that the procedures
as set out in section 17SA be complied with. For your -
inforration and gquidance, I enclose a hooklet entitled ..
»A Gulde to Raclamation Procadures"” whioh gives details as
‘to the requirements to be met. = . N

- When the information, plans and environmental documentation
" ' has been prepared, these should be forwarded to the Ministry
- £or further aotion. A _ ‘

'Xoura faitnfu1iy;

" i/V\
. P.B. Law -
/ffor SGcretary for Transport “

Eﬂ@l »

u' Regional Secretary
Ministry of Tranaport
Private Bag

AUCKLAND

Fi! E

Attention. P. D.‘Spackman‘i""

L s 6 ‘Z,
_ Copy for your information. Your reference 54/4 01 2 /8
: T ) . . ’M"a!s W
:712’ IRy — :
T.E, Law - T

for SeCretary for Transport

i
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SECRETARY: : o
3 ' . P.O. BOX 1 TELEPHONE 433
R. G. BROWNLEE NGARUAWAHIA NGARUAWAHRIA

HARBOUR AGENT
8736 RAGLAN

/4

R(,‘(:u’.:’:‘)

LT TIEE
e\ erltlless,

pl”ui‘.-- )
TN

Our Ref.: R 2/20
16 September 1981

Regional Secretary for Transport,
Marine Division, )

Ministry of Transport,

Private Bag,

AUCKLAND. .

Dear Sir,

Reclamaticn - Puriri Street

) The Board has received an approach from the Raglan Lions Club to
allow the development of an area at the junction of Wallis Street (S.H. 23) and
Puriri Street for public recreation purposes, including filling and culverting,
grassing, erection of picnic tables, etc, and a facility for the launching of small
sailboats..

: The work is shown on our Drawing No. 2954 (copies enclosed) and
is based on the reclamation of an area of land of some 800mZ area, which dries at
early stages of the ebb tide. It will thus need approval from your office.

Application is thus made for approval to carry out the work in

accordance with the Drawing. Kindly advise whether any further information is
required. .

Yours faithfully,

R.B. Murray,
ENGINEER. ’ '

RBM:LC

% . -+ . RAGLAN HARBOUR BOARD ’2&2

»



Wide format was located here in this file

To view the wide format image(s) please go to the end of
this document
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RAGLAN HARBOUR BOARD

N. R. TYLER P.O BOX 1 HARBOUR BOARD OFFICE
SECRETARY . PHONE 8633, NGARUAWAHIA

NGARUAWAHIA
R 2/20/2 43 (686

25 June 1965
The Secretary for Marine, !“ij\‘fiﬁ‘ MARTHI NT‘
P.0. Box 2395, - 3
WELLINGTCN, : 29 JUN1965
Dear Sir, L owee oML

N

AR

ENDOWMENTS AND OTHER

In reply to your M 3/2/8 of 17 June 1965 regarding the above,
I have to advise that the following lands are under the control of the
Raglan Harbour Board:

a) Endowment Lands:

1) Sections 2~14 Raglan Town shown coloured green on the map of
Raglan Town District as supplied by you, You will be aware
that the Town District of Raglan was abolished many years ago
and was added to the Raglan County, No record is held in
this office as far as cam be ascertained of the instrument
by which this area of land was vested in my Board,

2) Allotment 15 = Kardoi Parish - Pilot & Signal Station Reserve.
This land is vested in the Raglan County Council and at present
is being purchased by the Council from the Crown, It will thms
rass entirely out of the control of the Harbour Board shortly,
The sale of this land to the County Council has been authorised
by the Minister of Lands as it was discovered that the land is
actually Crown land and not held in fee simple by the Raglan
County Council as was originally supposed, It has never been
a Harbour Board Endowment,

3) Landing Reserve =~ Part 62B No, 13, Waipa Parish: See Gazette
1910 at page 897,

b) Foreshores Controlled by Local Bodies:

1) Inner Harbour, The parts of the foreshore to Raglan, the
control of which is vested in the Harbour Board, have been
added to the map supplied by you, A full description will
be found in N,2, Gazette of 7 November 1957 No, 85 at page 2114,



2,

2) Harbour Entrance to Whale Bay., The control of this section of

foreshore is desoribed in N,Z, Gazette of 7 November 1963 No,
73 at page 1803,

This also has been indicated on the map
supplied by you,
I trust this is the information required,

Yours faithfully,

/Zz/,_

N.,R, Tyler,
Secretary,

NRT:MP



(£

R | M42/60/6 and
KRP 1 MIP . M54/3%/138 .

- | 22 April 1969
The County Clork, ' |
Raglan County Council,

PO+ Box 1 )
NGARUAW . o . !

. Dear Sir,

I rofer to youxr letter £ 17 December 1 nd wish
to inform you that abt the time of thé dissolution of the Port
VYaikato Harbour Board there was, to my knovledge, no foreshore
under the control of that Board nor any land vesfed in the Board
for harbour purposass .

The Port Vaikato wharf ias on foreshore under the control
of this department and is subject to the terms snd conditions
of- a licence granted to the Roose Shipping Co. Ltd.

If you have any further query please do not hesitate to
uwrite to ne.

Yours faithfully, -

R,N, KERR
‘Secretary for Harine

District Officer, (
Marine Department,

P.0. Box 1254,

AUCKLARD.

. Gopy for your information. TYour 13/1/60 of 27 August
1968 refers. ‘ _ . R :

Sarsons) |

R.N. EERR
Secretary for Marine

P.

(KR, Parsons) ' e

xxx’
1N140

-



Ext;, 47 ,‘

\ |47 June 1965
" The Se‘oretary," '
Raglan Hardbour Board,

P.0, -Box 1 2 :
ROARUAWARTA.

Dear ‘81:."—,:

I am §ttaching two maps of Raglaxi Harbour on which the
endowment _’;Lands of your Board are marked, ‘

- It is my intention to estadblish a contmw 1l map series, one inch
to the mile, of coastal New Zealand .showing (a) endowment lands
(b) foreshores controlied by local bodies and (o) waters '
- controlled by local bodied, This will provile a ready reference
- that will preserve from day to day handling the larger scale -
original and consequently more valusble maps and plans held
by this Department. : S S :

- Would you kindly verify the foreshores and other endowments

A shown on the attached mapep make any additions or alterations as
o are necessary and quote the instruments by which the lands were

gl\ “/ vested in your Board. : o

E__f(,ﬂf»(_Would} you consider 1t necessary to obtain additional Lands
and survey maps, their cost will be reimburged if you raise an -
account on this office, Your assistsnce with this project will

be greatly appreciated, . ' :

Yours faithfully,

. 'REGIS .
BY_ | g
for G, L., 0'Halloran
o , - Secretary for Harine
Enc, | DIeRATCHED

23 JUNS |
L, —
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27 ¥ay 1958

4

-7 ,
The Secretarys
Raglan Harbour Board,
Box 'l,(’ .

BOARUATARLA

”

Your letter of 42 1958 to the Becrotary
for Marine hap deen forwarded to me for Reply.

Lots 1«5 of Bection 11 of Raglan were by an
Order in Council pudlished in Rew Zealand Gazette of

19 Harch 1691 page 366 vested in the Raglsn County
Council, in trust, for an ¢ndowment for vwharf and
harbour purposes, '

I trust this information will satisfy your

5 L

enquiry, T
%l}eputy Bireotor eenex%

The Secretary for Marine, _— \

WELLINGTON, )

s

For your information- your file ;{/2/8.

L
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X 28 November 1978
The Secretary for Internal Affai.ra o

. Wildlife Service
epartment of Internal Affaira
Private Bag ; o

/ WELLINGTON

A‘ttent:l.on: Miss Kathy West

* ARO ARO' CREEK RAGLAN. .. - .« -

X refer to my memorandum of 29 Auguat and to your 1nter1m
reply of 12 September 1978. - -

I would be grateful to receive your viewa on the value . .
of the area of Aro Aro Creek which has had its environment
- altered due to the existence of a causeway road across the
creek. We would be grateful to receive your views on the

- . proposed action as detailed 1n paragraph l|. ot my memorandum g
of the above date. o X

. With your report would ybu please return the photographa
wh.i.ch I forwarded to you w:l.th my memorandmn of 29 Auguat. o

: fof-'sle‘g:etary tor Transport | _ N : : ’. -
R /?f ' '

v--':'j‘";'; lnitlals // i a Z é éo_,,__\
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l" Iy 4L3\/6‘v/6
Please Quote

WILDLIFE SERVICE WIL 22/6/7
DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL AFFAIRS

Private Bag, Wellington, N.Z. Telephone 738-699 Telegrams and Cables ‘Internal’

1 December 1978 @ RE&%{IED

- 4 DEC1978

H.O., MINISTRY
The Secretary for Transportd OF TRANSPOR?

Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,
WELLINGTON 1.

ARO ARO CREEK : RAGLAN

I refer to your memo of 29 August, your reference 43/60/6.

The area was inspected by a Wildlife Officer who reports

that the area has very low wildlife value, and he recommended
that we should not oppose any outright reclamation of the
land.

In view of the recommendation, he did not make comment
on the tidal influence if the control system was removed.

He did, however, draw attention to the possible contamination
that might arise from a sewer line if this part of the area
was reverted to tidal influence.

We agree that on wildlife grounds, there is no need to oppose
reclamation, but as the energy contribution from marginal
vegetation is well known, this factor should be considered.
It has been noted in Tauranga Harbour ( your file 43/13/6)
that full estuarine conditions can be restored. The time
taken depends on a variety of factors, probably the most
important being the extent of tidal inundation and the nature
of any obstructions to the tidal flow. Estuarine plant and
animal life can return fairly quickly where full and uninter-
rupted flow exist. Another 1limiting factor can be runoff or
discharges from adjoining lands. Where these occur in parts
of Manakau Harbour, flora and fauna can be quite different

to those of unaffected areas.
FILE |

s [ fo

® o retnran s




These are what we see as being the principal factors
to consider in assessing the likelihood of restoration of
a tidal influence at Aro Aro Creek.

Pty bmd

(Kathy West, Miss)
for Secretary for Internal Affairs




4#2/%0/@

Please Quote

WiL 22/6/7

AFFAIRS

Private Bag, Wellington, N.Z. Telephone 738-699 Telegrams and Cables 'Internal’

12 September 1978

The Secretary for Transport,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,

WELLINGTON.

ARO ARQO CREEK: RAGLAN

Thank you for your memo of 29 August, your reference 43/60/6,
concerning the above.

We have asked our Auckland officer to provide a report on the
area, and we will write to you again once this report has been

received.

Yo s Lo L b
(Kathy West, Miss)
for Secretary for Internal Affairs

28, 1l ;78
Inmﬁg/;>4a :

v <t 0ana 000 01e voetme s cuasvE—
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The Secretary ! T DI S
" Department of Internal Affairs T R
.. Brivate Bag . S Co T T e I
WELLINGTON 3;' R S LR

W3
LR

Attention : Mr G. Adams r 'jf"fflfzéfﬂ_’}.fff“A“":ﬂﬂhﬁ‘
ARO ARO CREEK RAGLAN 5

fﬁfi:,f Attached is a copy of a report from our Auckland Office
together with photographs which I would 1ike returned.;

- 2.7 In referring this ‘matter, to you we are seeking your views lf?'

“on the value of the area which has now: largely had its environ- - a

_ment altered.: The. Causeway road'across the creek has had a
flood-gate in operation for very many years.~ ~‘ e

3. Our view 18 that as the free ebb and £1ow of the tide has :5;,.
been prevented the area is ‘effectively" “under reclamation“ and S
no authority exists in-that regpect. - - ' .o e o A

“4. . There ate options available-':"'jfiff

: ““(a) Have the area officially granted for reclamation
* ~ .~ _ and to let the present c¢ircumstances. officially
© - exist which will lead to the ultimate complete
' 'idrying out of ‘the area except for the Creek waters. ‘

ﬂg(b) Have ‘the’ flood-gate removed and allow the tidal
T infiuence to recommence.:ji: . , .
o 5.:s It may bé" thak Iocal acceptance of the present area could
?\ determine suggestion (a) as ‘being 'the acceptable proposition.
.1f however you ‘consider that there are very valid reasons why - - .
_.Athe tidal action should not. be restricted, we would appreciatef*;;“”
_xyour views and comment oh the time it might: takerfor the area - AR
to re-establish itself as. a tidal area..gf~ . _ :'*l”

6. ‘ It was a’ request, not so far'proceeded with, for a sma11
‘ portion ‘of that area to be used for ‘pensioner ‘housing (Order of.

" 8t., Lazarus) which drew -this matter to. our attention.but: otherW£set‘;-

;o there have been .no issues raised “for or against" the present

R SL Lt . ' ”ﬁ
TR B DISPATCHED

O J. Cbnway ".;“*;"i‘:,- ,
for Secretary for Transport .
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43/60/6

MOT 5

Our Ref.: ........ 54/4 ..................................
Your Ref.: ...... 43/60/6 ...........................

.........................................................................

....................................................................................................................................................................................................

On 2 August 1978 an inspection was made of the causeway aoross the Aro Aro
Creek and the adjoining area.

The inspection was divided into three sections:-

1. The Causeway and floodgate.
2. The accreted area directly behind the causeway.
3. The public reserve and football field adjoining the acoreted area.

The causeway is located a short distance away from the main street of Raglan.

A sealed road runs along on top of the causeway and a metalled road runs down
the right hand side of the adjoining areas. fThe left hand side of the accreted
area is bound by a steep wooded bank. Farmland adjoins the football field and
reserve, .

1. Causeway

The causeway looks like it has been in place for some years. A well construocted
steel floodgate is loocated at ground level in a conorete surround. At high
water it would appear to be completely covered by the tide. The gate which
measures about 20" in diameter looks to be still operable.

2, Accreted Area , . -

This area is direotly behind the causeway. It would measure approximately

400 yards long by 300 yards wide. Wet swamp covers much of the area especially
down both sides, but in the centre and far end by the football field, the ground
has accreted to form a dry firm sandy base. Vehicles have driven over this
accreted land and in fact, it would appear to be used as a parking area for the
sports ground.

The swamp to the left of the area has been drained by a three foot deep drain
excavated aoross the end by the football field then down the length of the swamp
area, draining out to the floodgate.

No mangroves are growing in this area behind the causeway, all the swamp being
covered by thick rushes and swampgrass. It would appear by the dead nature of
the grass that it had been sprayed sometime in the past. No bird or wildlife
was observed in this area in faot it had a look of negleot and desolation.

Contess /2.4,

65637B-200,000/7/75CTK

—— ___‘nw.sé; K
P TI STT



3'. Reolaimed and levelled reserve 3 U
:'Immediately adjoining the aocreted area but separated by a drain isa 7
‘.grassed and_ lavelled reserve. .. This containg two football fields and an
" area of grass ‘around the outside. .- Dreeeing sheds and-& training shed

“- * have been built at the end ‘where it adjoins the accreted area. This would .

."cbnolusions )

-v Y

" appear to be a- well looked’ after amenity enjoyed by the looal population..

St <
L t,--"’

T T e T . ' e ;’ ~'- T . *

If the floodgate is left oloaed and ‘the area kept ds it is now, it would :

- only:be a matter of time before ‘the whole ‘area acoreted over. - It would .
also be very susoeptible -to unauthorised tipping. If the Counocil has ERR

. definite plans for this.area, it would ‘be bettér to reclaim the land and L
tidy it up now, rather than wait for accretion to oocur. 3~‘u‘

‘.“If the floodgate wag: opened and the flow of Seawater reeumed, it would‘;

probably restoie the plant life in time. : I very mmoch doubt that the .
. football field would flood or the centre accreted area.  The flooding of-
- sea water would probabxy only oover the areas already in swamp. The acoreted

area used as oar park would also probably remain’ unaffeoted. S B
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2 I ref:er -tn your memb:‘anduﬁ of 5 Apru: 1 ,{nwhioh you R

‘digcuss the views expressed about tha e

ent of land . ooy Ir il LT

-aoroted in. the Aro Creek»at Raglnn and thiB mnistry's A

‘ f‘ti—:{ ‘- .j' ,» ~ viéWB .

Ger

P As you a,re Ware ouge attitude:towards reclamations 15 now
fair'ly dlear- in.that those-secking: authority to reclaim must RER

e’ prepared to substantiate the need and so.forth, Bearing

‘will be affectéd by this:attitude bhut.I.do agree. that ' - e
a technical any . obstructijm such ‘88 a’ floodgate which sto f
the tide creates a reclamation B tuation. -

- thé frde . ebb and Tlow of
N * Yowever, this iz o sitiation wh%ch can be: com'eeted by the.
£ o simple expedlent of removing e ﬂoodgatét.‘ i GaTHT e
L : ¥ :‘ b - N _;{x —",
T (1) 'Ihe ‘aren shmm hatched green, 6n the lan undez- discussirm ¥
: ; -ean be 'regarded as; quwn land avaﬂhb;efor disposal i s

-‘f:‘ (2) ﬁmt the 'baiance of the area behind the' causeway' 18 not
A A EA reclaimed "and: therefore ‘not available for dirpozal. - (
SRR .is becuase -the floddgate cen he Temove {ha matter yot to

Lo ber considered becaiize I ngw .un ex'stand g ' foothal ﬂeld
o ptionse' e ”green" ax'ea vnuld N ﬂooded such

.....

" of Sain{: Lazarus ‘waﬁts to reclaﬁn the aréa an Orderrm-CounciJ.
R uvould need to. sought pursutnt to the. provisions of
N 3 f 4 e Harbm;rs Act 1950. J

A{this in mind the: correspondence of. gomd £ive or six x aara ago







HeF 430l o

L.&S.—F. 13A

Department of Lands & Survey —mewms

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: “HEADLANDS” TELEPHONE 735022 HoF
HEAD OFFICE,

22/1678 PRIVATE BAG,
OUR REFERENCE:

. 43/60/6 CHARLES FERGUSSON BUILDING,
YOUR REFERENCE: WELLINGTON 1.

FOR VERBAL INQUIRIES
PLEASE ASK FOR:

HQ?JUlem

.0. MINISTRY

OF TRANSPOR
No.1 17

13 June 1978

The Director -
Marine Division

Ministry of Transport

Private Bag

WELLINGTON

CAUSEWAY RECLAMATION ~ ARO ARO CREEK RAGLAN

I refer to my memorandum dated 5 April 19‘78.

Would you please let me know whether in your opinion this land

is subject to the Harbours Act 1950 or may be dealt with as Crown
land subject to the Land Act 1948. If subject to the Harbours Act
please then advise how this area could be incorporated into the
Raglan Domain.

N S Coad
Director General




. L&S—F. 1A H lf-'b/ "? 6

-Department of Lands & Survey

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: “HEADLANDS" TELEPHONE 735022

HEAD OFFICE,
PRIVATE BAG,
OUR REFERENCE: 22/1678 CHARLES FERGUSSON BUILDING,
YOUR REFERENCE:43/60/6 WELLINGTON 1.

FOR VERBAL INQUIRIES
PLEASE ASK FOR:

5 April 1978

The Director

Marine Division
Ministry of Transport
Private Bag
WELLINGTON

CAUSEWAY RECLAMATION: ARO ARO CREEK RAGLAN

In 1973, the Raglan Harbour Board approached you with an application to purchase
all of the land bordered red and shown as A and B on the attached plan. At that
time, after investigating the application, you determined that technically this
"land" had been reclaimed_iliegally, apparently when the causeway and floodgate
were constructed in thg¢M880's)and that to now comply with the Harbours Act

1950 either the floodghte wop¥d need to be removed or special legislation passed
to validate the reclamast

The Commissioner of Crown Lands Hamilton had previously reported to you that the
physical nature of area "A" was in two parts. The area hatched green on the plan
was above mean high water mark and had been for at least 28 Years. It was currently
being utilized as playing fields in conjunction with the adjoining Raglan Domain
and should, in the Commissioner's opinion, be dealt with as crown land under the
\/ provisions of the Land Aot 1948 and ideally perhaps added to the Domain. The
balance of area "A" was generally below mean high water mark and therefore subject
to the Harbours Act 1950. Over the years vegetation had appeared but a lot of
fill and further drainage would be necessary before this balance area could be.
claimed to be above mean high water mark. The Commissioner further stated that to
establish the exact boundary between these two portions of area it would require
a survey.

After considering all these facts it was your opinion that as the removal of the
floodgate would be inadvisable (the football field would be flooded) the entire
area should be regarded as crown land and more appropriately dealt with under the
provisions of the Land Act 1948. - Your memo of 8 October 1973. You further

, determined that in the circumstances a survey to establish exactly what land
behind the causeway was above or below mean high water mark was not necessary.
I subsequently agreed to this approach on 15 February 1974 and the Minister of
Lands on 19 August 1974 approved of the area hatched green being appropriately
reserved and incorporated into the Raglan Domain. This approval was subject to
the area being surveyed. No further action has ever been taken to dispose of the
balance portion of area "A",

In 1977 Mr D W Arter, a representative from the Order of St Lazarus wrote to you
with a proposal to use part of area "A" for pensioner housing purposes. In your
reply to Mr Arter, a copy of which was forwarded to me for ny information, you
stated thd only the hatched area was crown land, it having become reclaimed or

dry land by natural means. The balance of area A was not "dry" and therefore still
subject to the Harbours Act 1950. Mr Arter.had not indicated clearly exactly which



land he was interested in and depending on the status of the area either your
. ministry or this department would be involved. As it turnmed out the land in
‘.mestion was part of the hatched green area and steps are currently being taken
by this department to investigate the Order's request. The status and future
use of the balance of area A appears again to be in doubt as it appears as though
you do not now agree with your earlier view reached in 1973 that the whole area
can be regarded as Crown land.

The Raglan Domain Board has also now expressed its desire to have the balance
area incorporated into the domain and in view of your change in attitude towards
the status of the area I would be pleased if you could reconsider the matter
and let me have youwr further views. If you still maintain that the land is
subject to the Harbours Act could you please indicate what would be the simplest
and most expedient way of adding the land to the Raglan Domain.

N 8 Coad
Direct ral

Pers
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FILE HELD BY SEQ/ s AP 43 /4 o /6
G€.0. HBES,

Parliament House,
Wellington

31 May 1977

Mr.0. J. Conuay,

C/- Ministry of Transport
Private Bag,

WELLINGTON.

Dear Mr. Conuay,

You are I belisve engaged in correspondence
with a constituent, Mr. Doug Arter, of Raglan,
regarding the use of an area which is called the
Aro Aro Cresek. I would be grateful if you

would forward to me copies of your correspondence
so that I might be better informed on the matter,

Yours sinpcersly,

e

ey

Marilyn Waring M.P.

Cahs, < p & I} 2375577 + jplom
s < Ryt

Undo copn n ‘MWS%’%’
(@’%”’WM 5’74&  SU % R

. /(%M),J/
>r—

307617) Z»



S s 4360/

i THE MILITARY AND HOSPITALLER ORDER
. OF SAINT LAZARUS OF JERUSALEM

Secretary: THE ENGLISH TONGUE Grand Master:

D. ARTER BEM., The Bailiwick of New Zealand HRH. PRINCE FRANCIS
c.LJ., CMLJ., CrlL, FR.S.A, ANZIM. of Bourbon and Bourbon

KENT TERRACE

Telephone Raglan 8524 RAGLAN

26th. May 1977.

4 X
Mr 0.J.Conway, REC&VEO X
Ministry of Transport, 51 HAY 577 :

Marine Divison,
Private Bag,

Wellington 1

Dear Mr Conway,
Thank you for your helpful letter of the 25th., and

more partioularly for your friendly approach.

I have tried to make contact tonight with the Bailiff of
the Order, unfortunately he appears to be away, however immediately I
have spoken with him, and he has viewed the land in question I will

report back to you.

I realise of ocourse, that you have already given this
matter a considerable amount of your time, and we would like you to

know that your efforts are much appreciated.

Yours sinocere 1 % K .

D.W.Artdr.

Wéﬁ 7



THE MILITARY AND HOSPITALLER ORDER 4
OF SAINT LAZARUS OF JERUSALEM 'yé"/i

I.ieceiver General: . -THE ENGLISH TON GUE

‘ " . L. J HILL [he Bailiwick of New Zealand
K.C.L.J. ¥gadg J.P. ACA, AN.ZIM. %
Telephone Hamilton 84-929

BRSTOI-BUH-BRIG

;RO FLOOR
NORTHERN BUILDING SOCIETY BUIDING
71 LONDON STREET
HAMILTON, N.2,

3rd June, 1977. .

Mr.0.J. Conway,
Ministry ‘of Transport,
Private Bag,
WELLINGTON,

Deaxr Mr.Conway,

You have previously had correspondence with Mr.D.W.Arter who is a member of
our Order, of Box 18, Raglan, and he has now referred to me your letter to
him dated 25th May, 1977 (ref.43/60/6).

I also understand he has advised you that I shall now be persuing the question .
of the availability of some land directly with you,

If I could refer to green edged portion down on a copy of the map which you
supplied to Mr.Arter, it would be in this area that we would wish to endeavour

- t0 build flats under the Government subsidised scheme of provision of housing
for the elderly.

A visit has been made to the area with the Medical Officer of Health, and it
is now my proposed to discuss my plans with the Raglan County Council. This
I hope to do early next week.

In the meantime, as I shall be in Wellington from 13th June, 1977, in oxder to
attend the Dominion Council meeting of the N.Z2.R.S.A., I thought it may be to
our matual benefit if I were to call on you at say 10.30 a.m. on Monday 13th
June, 1977, and I could then ocutline what development plans I had in mind.

Perhaps if you are not personally available, I could be direoted to some officer
of your Ministry who may be able to discuss my proposals.

As you probably have little knowledge of our Order I am taking this opportunity
of enclosing an introductory booklet, which you may find to be of interest.

Yours faithfully, .

SELLOE, . I~
2,976
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43/60/6

25 May 1977
Mr D.W, Arter
P.0. Box 18
RAGLAN

Dear Mr Arter

I refer to gour letter of 3 May and enclosure and regret that
I was not able to reply earlier. -

On looking back on our file I see that the Raglan Harbour Board
first raised the question of the status of the land in vwhat is
known as the Aro Aro Creek area back in 1972. At that time
the Board was seeking vesting of land inside the causeway so
that it could use it for leasing or for car parking.

Subsequent investigation, which also involved Lands and Survey,
determined that a portion of that over 10 acre area had, by
natinc.al means, became (or reclaimed land).

In 1973 Lands and Survey submitted a plan to this Ministry a
copy of which is attached. The area edged green has been
determined as dry land but the other areas not. The Harbour
Board, has been informed by this Ministry that this area (green)
can be disposed in terms of the Land Act 1948, although # -
would be needed to establish the true boundaries.

To take this matter one step further would you kindl
the enclosed plan (an extra copy for your own use) whe
intended that the pensioner flats might be dbuilt., 7T
you could describe the project in more detail, parti-
natire of the land involved.

I can then determine whether Crown land (area "A? EDG
is %n:olved or therother areas, being Crown tidal Tam
seabed.,

The next step then would either be with this Ministry ¢

and Survey. Allowing that the physical situation of t arcu
is 1little changed since the plan was prepared decisions ¢an then
be made as?which Department vill take the matter further with
you, the Board and the local authority.

¢ a—









as I/
am given to understand that until comparatively recently

some depariments of government were not aware that such an area existed,

indeed you will find it marked on some maps as riverl

Any help and assistance Which you can give in this matier
will be much appreciated by both The Order St.Lazarus and the Raglan

Lions.

Yours faithfull

D.W.Arter

0.0. MiBB M-Wal‘ing M-P.’
Wellington.
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%y urther to you when thé matter'ha

Tours faithfully.’
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_HEWES 5 H[F> /6
X RAGLAN HARBOUR BOARD 7/ Zmé

P.O. BOX 1 ’ NGARUAWAHIA

SECRETARY:

N. R, A NGARUAWAHIA

B.COM.,- mCA., AC.S. RAGLAN WHARF PHONE
121 RAGLAN

R 2/20/2

The Director, ~
Marine Division, ﬂ;
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,
WELLINGTON 1.

Dear Sir,
ARO ARO CREEX - RAGLAN

In reply to your letter of 30 August 1973 regarding the
acquisition of land at Aro Aro Creek, Raglan, I have to advise as
follows:

1) The current Harbour Board does not consider that it has breached
Section 175 of the Harbours Act 1950 in relation to the reclamation
of the land used as a.causeway or by the installation of a floodgate.
This causeway and floodgate have been so long in position that it is
not within the living memory of local Board Members. It was
evidently céonstructed in the last century as the Raglan Harbour
Board which was then known as the Whaingaroa Harbour Board, was
functioning in the 1800's and this causeway with its floodgate
is the only access to the wharf,. In any event any construction
work and installation would not be carried out by the Raglan Harbour
Board but either by the Raglan County Council or a Roads Board if
one was in existence at that particular time. It would be appreciated
if you would re-examine this matter in the light of this evidence.

2) If the floodgate was removed, tidal waters would back up to the
football field which is reserve and which has been in use for a
very long period of years. The football field lies beyond the
area which my Board seeks to acquire at the Aro Aro Creek Estuary.

3) The Board desires to acquire the Aro Aro Creek Estuary as a future
cargo assembly area as there is a possibility of a log trade in the
Future, and also for parking and recreatiom. It will be appreciated
that the wharf has a“~ery restricted area attached to same and it
seems essential for the purposes of the Harbour Board that the Aro
Aro Creek Estuary, which is only several hundred yards from the
wharf and the only land that is not privately owned and built on,
should be acquired by the Board.

I shall look forward to hearing from you on this subject,
R t,vj—l-r"g“
S I (T
" Yours faithfully,
2z
N.R. ler,
NRT:MP Secretary.
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" of the low lying land behind the Wallis

 43/60/6

Your refs 3/289/6'

GMGKIDEW

-~ . 24 Septembex 1973 -

 ‘The commisaioner of Orown Lands.

Department of Lands and Survey.

" P,0, Box 460,

HAHILTON

ARO ARO CREFK ; RAGLAN
" Thank: you for your memo of 24 Ju%gtooncerning the statua L

reet oausaway at Raglan.
What ‘appears to be in doubt 18 whether the land shown tAY

" on your plan is above or below mean high water mark, I have.
~ been advised that a floode=gaté has been installed on the Wallis
. Street causeway, effectively reclaiming the area behind it., ~ -
e Accordinglyin; shall seek the views of the Harbour Board concerning

of this unauthorised reolamation.

11,'(é;iM¢KI$sook)_ -
| sEimeter g
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i The, Seoretary, . R PPV P I
Raglan.ﬂarbour BOard. s
P,0, Box 1 : U A '

L NGARUAWAHIX.

f.fDearVSif;\: : AR .'iE'\r:_'
¥ e QOQO GREEK. ,RA,, _MG ..

Further to m{ etter 5 July it has been asoertainad that
-+ a flood=gate has been installed in the Vallis Street causeway, .-
e Whioh preventa the -tide reaching the area ‘behind the causovays

o . This moans that reolamation haa ‘been ¢arried out in. breach

L of section 175 of the Harbours Aect 1950, and to rectify the - -

.. position, it will be necessary to remove the £lood=-gate, or to. . -
ﬁ’ “arrange for validatini legialation or a mndflat reolamation under :
l/ aeotion 152 of the Act. . . o \

Ploase advise what the offect would be 1f the flood-gate :

,ﬁ&# wae removed, and the date that the oauseway was approved pursuant -

" to saction 178 of the Harbours Act 1950, - Ploase also advise - -

e 1>-‘ your Qouncil's 1ntentions with regard to the ultimate use of the
%.‘~'~ reolaimad land, : ‘ VR

1

. - - .54. . .. . o e i Lo . .‘;‘ ~ . o B . . .
R . N v, -, . . . . - N N .
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SEC H
N. R. R

8.COM., ACA., AC.LS.

RAGLAN HARBOUR BOARD

P.O. BOX 1 NGARUAWAHIA

R 2/20/2

28 June 1973

The Director,
Marine Division,
Ministry of Tramsport,
Private Bag, R
WELLINGTON 1.,

Dear Sir,

ARO ARO CREEK - RAGLAN

For some time my Board has been corresponding with the
Commissioner of Crown Lands in an endeavour to secure title to two
areas of land as shown on the attached plan described as A - 10-3-00
and B - 2-3-00 respectively. Area A may or may not be partly above
mean high water mark. In general, it appears to be a tidal flat
covered with coarse rush’and grass and apparently the difficulty
being experienced is whether the land is under the control of the
Secretary of Transport or Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

I enclose a copy of a letter dated 20 June 1973 from the
Commissioner of Crown Lands which suggests that the Secretary of
Transport be consulted in the matter.

The Board wishes to obtain thHis land as it is a few hundred
yards from Raglan Wharf which is at the end of Wallis Street as shown
on the plan and could be used for port expansion in the future if this
is found necessary. )

It would be appreciated if you would investigate the matter
with a view to my Board acquifing the land from your Department if
it is under your control.

Yours fai 11y,

N.R. Tyler,

Secretary.
NRT:MP

\l}gE%.j/
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®

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: 'LANDS'

FOR VERBAL INQUIRIES
PLEASE ASK FOR MR Fltzglbbon

TELEPHONE No. ‘. 82-489 . .-

My

'ﬁ)epartment o} ﬁando & Survey

OUR REFERENCE: 3/2896

.JCB DI ._ - 'YOUR REFERENCE: p 5 /50 /5

DISTRICT OFFICE,
p.O. BOX 1460,

. B o © HAMILTON

20 June 1973
The Secretary, !
Raglan Harbour Board,-
P.0. Box I,
NGARUAWAHIA -

Dear Sir,

ARO ARO CREEK, RAGLAN

I refer to your letter of 30 May and note that you consider
Area A is not above Mean High Water. Our investigations, however,
show that part of Area A, adjacent to the domain, has been
reclaimed and is being used as playing fields. Part of the
remainder of Area A appears also that it might be above Mean
High'Water., - However the definition of what areas are above and
below Mean High Water would necessitate a survey.

As far as this Department is concerned, it has no control over
land below Mean High Water, Land in this category is administered -
by the Marine Division of Ministry of Transport, under the Harbours
Act 1950. If, after survey, any of the land is determined to be
above Mean High Water then such land would be Crown Land ysubject
to the Land Act 1948, and under the control of thls offlce.

In view of the comments in your letter of 30 May, I can only

'suggest you consult again the Secretary of Transport.

Yours faithfully;

" A,E. TURLEY
. Commissioner of Crown Lands )

c BN . Per: ﬁ%



L & S—F. W/‘r #3/6°/¢
*. Department o} L ands & Survey

OUR REFERENCE: 3/2896
YOUR REFERENCE:

TELEGRAPHIC ADDRESS: 'LANDS'

MH
FOR VERBAL INQUIRIES
PLEASE ASK FOR MR Gray

TELERHONE No. 82-489 DISTRICT OFFICE

P.O. BOX 460,

HAMILTON

24 July 1973
The Director, *
Marine Division,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,
WELLINGTON 1

ARO ARO CREEK, RAGLAN

I have had referred to me by the Raglan Harbour.Board a copy of your letter to

the Board dated 5 July 1973 regarding the above creek. I am not aware of the
contents of the Harbour Board's advice to you, but I think it timely to present you
with a brief summary of action to date. From investigations made by this office,
I would advise that the following position exists:

(1) The portion of area "A" bordered green is above mean high water mark and has
been for at least 28 years. It is being utilised as playing fieIg in conjunc-
tion with the adjoining Domain. As this area is above mean high’'water
it should be dealt with as Crown Iand under the Iand Act 1948. I consider
the logical utilisation of this area is to include it in the adjoining Domain
but the final disposal of the land will be a matter for the Iand Settlement -
Board to decide.

(2) The balance of area "A" is generally below mean high water mark. Over the
years vegetation (rushes and grasses) have appeared but a lot of f£ill and
further drainage would be necessary before . this balance area could be claimed
to be above mean high water mark. '

(3) Area "B" is a sandbank and is below mean high water mark. it is used in.
conjunction with the adjoining legal road for recreation purposes, i.e. boating
and access to the Raglan Harbour. It is not suitable for reclamation.

However, before the Iand Settlement Board can give final consideration to the use

of area "A',edged green, a survey is required to define the area which is above mean
high water mark and thus under its jurisdiction. This survey would also define the
land which is below mean high water mark and subject to the Harbours Act 1950. As

the Raglan Harbour Board wish to acquire the land they should have a survey undertaken -
to define the area they wish to apply for.

The survey should be undertaken in conjunction with the Raglan County Council as the
existing causéway, coloured blue on the attached'plan, should also be defined and

eee2 C:lez
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File: 3/28% -

‘ prociaimed road. The'plan defining the area appliéd for Bj the Rﬁglan Harbour

B o »:v',‘ C T .  Per:
Enc;{V///q - .:;.." , o

Board would have to. show separate areas for the:portions above or below mean
high water mark-thus allowing the same plan to be used for the various actions

under the Harbours Aot 1950 and the and Act 1948

A plan is attqched which is self-explanatory.

. A,E, TURIEY. . - o .
Commissioner of Crown Iands C
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. 43/60/6

PEM:MG S

Your Reference: f2/26/2 7,December 1972

. The Becretary, ~

Raglan Harbour Board ‘ S

’ P.o. BOX 1’ . . -' -~
NGARUAVAHIA o .

Dear 8ir,
ARO ARO' CREEK, RAGLAN

Replying to your letter of 30 Rovember, it appears from
your description that Aro AYo Creek, which was a tidal ‘inlet
_and thus Crown land subject to the Harbours Act 1950, has now
silted up and 'is dry land. - If this is correct, the area
concerned will be Crown land sudbject to the Land Act 1948, and "
vesting of the land in the Board would be a matter for the -
consideration of the appropriate Commissioner of Crown Lands
after survey. - . . : e co ,~ o

. This Ministry would wish to be satisfied that the area
was properly drained and retained, so that it would not subse-
quently erode away, and a report from our technical officers
would be called for. E . -

‘iand I suggest that you first consult the Commissioner of Crown
Be ) ) . - 7 . Lo L. R

Yours faithfully,

(P.E. Muers) -
for Secretary for Trgnspo:t "




. RAGLAN HARBOUR BOARD

’S‘EC:E* P.O. BOX 1 ‘NGARUAWAHIA
. R. , NGARUAWAHIA RAGLAN WHARF PHONE
B.COM., "A.CA,, AL.LS. 12} RAGLAN

]

.

R 2/20/2

The Director,
Marine Division,

o

Private Bag,
WELLINGTON 1.

Dear Sir, ) .-

ARO ARO CREEK -~ RAGLAN

I have to advise that there is an area of land at Raglam
on the immer side of a causeway which is apparently part of the
Raglan Harbour bed. This area of land is marked on the Valuation
Department plans as Aro Are Creek but over the years it has silted
up and actually is in tussock and grass. There is, of couyrse, a
small drain down the centre which flows under the causeway. A
plan of the area is attached. -

My Board desires to acquire this land and have it vested in
the Harbour Board so that it can be used either for leasing purposes
or for a parking area. It would be appreciated if you would advise
the steps to be taken to have this land vested in the Raglan Harbour
Board or if the matter could be initiated as a result of this letter.

Yours faithfully,
N.R. T. er,
Secretary.

NRT:MP



-
RAGLAN COUNTY CounciL ¥

N. R. TYLER, B.COM., A.R.A.N.I., A.C.1.8.

COUNTY CLERK COUNTY OFFICE - PHONE;: 8833

ENGINEER (REKS.) - PHONE: 8716

COUNTY ENGIMELR

R. B. MURRAY, 5.€., A.M.1.C.K., A.M.H.Z.1K.
P.O. BOX 1
NGARUAWAHIA

rer...F, 2/6

I

17{ December 1
AARINE DEPARTMENT

The Acting Secretary for Marine,
Maerine Department, i

H.O. RECT™® ~

P.0. Box 10142, 20 DEC 1968
WELLINGTON, -

' RECEIVED
Dear Sir,

Endowment Foreshbre = Port Waikato Harbour
Board ,5

In reply to your P 2/6 of 11écem'ber 1968
regarding the above, I desire to draw your attention
to the fact that the request is in respect of fore-
shore under the control of the Port Waikato Harbour
Board which was abolished and not the Raglan Harbour
Board as mentioned in your letter,

I shall look forward to heering from you in

February of next year. . '
Yours faithfully,

ko .
P

N.R. Tyler,
County Clerk,

9
‘L' o
e

NRT:MP
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TELEPHONE

EXTENSION . . ... .. .... .

& I

-———

30 AUG 1968

Secretary for Marine,

WELLINGTON.

RECEIVED

(.23

PLEASE QUOTE Marine 2599
OUR REFERENCE 13/1/60
J

YOUR REFERENCE 55& / /4 / oZJ’

MARINE DEPARTMENT.

P.0. Box 1254,
AUCKLAND.

27th August, 1968.

FORESHORE CONTROL RAGLAN COUNTY COUNCIL.

Enclosed please find copy of a request from Raglan
County Council in which they desire information regarding
the Foreshore Control at the time of the abolition of the

Port Waikato Harbour Board.

This information is not available in this office,

please advise.

E;NCLoc,unr CF.\\{;P_.
30 AUG \%t}/—

Ny —

&y

B.E. TURNER,
District Officer.

Per : D. Greig.






/278

1 July 1965

The Beoretary,
Reglan Harbour Board,
P,0¢ Box 1

EQARU&WAHIA.
Dear 8ir,

Endowments and Other Arcas
Thank you foir your letter 32/20/2 of 25 June
1965, verifying the endowment lands of your Board
shovn on the map, ‘
" The information you have supplied also will be

of material sssistance to me in completing the pro.jeot
and you help in thia matter is appreoiated.

- | : _: » Yours taithtully.
] DIsPAT-MED | %
=5 JUL1965 :

L ~ for G L, 0'Halloran
by

Seoretary for Maring
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uz/2/8

23 May 1958

The Director Genersal,
Department of Lands and,Supvey,

WELLINGTON o

Endowment lLands Raglsn Harbour Board

I enclose copy of a letter from the Raglan Harbour Board
which has not been acknowledged. If you are unsble to answver
the letter direct from the information on your file, would you
please let me have your file for perusal. Apparently my earlier
papers under reference M3/2/8 are now attached to your file
22/1678 and without further particulars here of the endovment,

I am unsble to give the Board a reply.

If you reply direct, would you please let me have a copy.

(L. P, Turner) ,

ACTING SECRETARY FOR MARINE

>/ BiSPATCIED |

¢ 1 23MpL198/ |
Bp)qé;{f/( \V bquaé£225é251}

(Enco)

s
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. RAGLAN HARBOUR BOARD 3/& /8

»

G an‘il.zz-sm-ru. SECRETARY HARBOUR BOARD OFFICE
P.O. BOX 1 PHONE 3, NGARUAWAHIA
RAGLAN AGENT J. PARKER
NG ARU AWAHIA PHONE 46W, RAGLAN

RAGLAN WHARF PHONE 121- '~
RAGLAN

| MARINE D=4~ IR EE o 1955

The Seorotery for larine, | 14K io58 NoTe:- Hte M 3/3[5 e
FELLINGTON, L WeLLNGION Nz waw abtacked & fauds £

Dear Sir, | S“"“"] Cefet M 19:[!618

Rents of Endowment lands, .

The Raglan Harbour Board has had vested in it for many years, certain
reserves in Raglan Town, which are leased and return an annual revenue to
the Board of £434, This rental has always been credited to the Harbour Fund
Account,

The whole of the Harbour Board receipts to date have always been used for
shipping purposes, mainly maintenance and extension of the wharf sheds and
the maintenance of beacon lights,

Since the War there has been a very oconsiderable increase in the use of
the Harbour by launches, outboard motor boats, and small yachts at Raglan,

An active boating club has been formed and the Board is now being pressed
to allocate endowment rents solely for boat slipways and la:unch and boat -
facilities generally.

There is a certain number of people who maintain that the endowments were
given to the Board solely for boat purposes and fore-shore improveménts,

There is nothing in the correspondence in this office which would indicate
that the endowments were vested in the Board for any particular purpose other
than for general Harbour purposes. Seotion 136 and Sections 46/49 of the Harbours
Act 1950 appear to be the authority governing the point,

The earliest balance sheets of the Harbour Board in this office are for the
{telar ended 31st Decembep 1902 and the endowments were shown in the balance sgheet at
at da.te.

My advice to the Board is that the endowments, unless they were vested for any
particular purpose can be spent by the Board under Authority of Section 49,

Would you please advise if your files show whether the endowments were vested

fa any partioular purpose, if not please comment on my interpretation of Section
49 and the use of endowment rentals,

G. Bromnlee-Smith,

Secretary
GBS:JC, *



'Y ' Avp/8BY | Me3/2/8

p.oi BOX 3014,

Wellington Ceds
13th December, 1950,
The Seoretary, ,
- Raglan Harbour Board, -
" p,0, Box 1, -
G S
Dear 8ir, . DRESHORE FESFRYE = BAGIAN,

with referénce to your letter-of the 6th instant
asking if this Department would lease part of the area of the
Foreshore Resorve which, for many years, vas used as the Raglan
Pound, I have to advise that I am unabld to locate the site on
the piana held in this office, _—

: X precume that this Pound does not form part
of your Harboulr endowmen$, I presume also that the area is
above high water mark ordinary spring tides, If both my .
assumptions are wrrect then this Depax'tm‘eni hag no Jurisdiotion
in the matter, If however you are preépared to forwvard mo a
rough & etoh of the site and indicate on the plan the blook and
seotion nunber, I am prepared to make Nirther enquiries, ' I should
say hovever that this Department is not in favour of Harbour Boards
beco, the owner of lands merely for the purposes of leasing them
to obtain the rents; - If this sedtion which you rofer to is not
a Harbour reserve and %‘a, not ‘aubjeot to tidal influcence then it
appeara to mo that if the propsrty is required ii should be held
by the Raglan County Counoil and not the Raglan Harbour Board,

Yours faithfully,

" FOR HARYS
“(,Cs B

NE DEPARTHg
VN
.Qﬁc 141950 )
QN 6
R DESPATCHEZZ"







Searetary for Marine, 6th December, 1950,

I feel sure that it would be very favourably considered
by the Board and, as stated before, the public would undoubtedly
benef'it as the whole area could be made very attractive with
ample space provided for the public for many years.

On receipt of your advice I will arrange for a formal
inspection and report by the Board. -

Yours truly,
a

g SECRETARY, Raglan Harbour Board.

GBS:LL
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DEPARTMENT OF iNTERNAL AFFAIRS,

WELLINGTON.

13th August,1925.

e /
y

MEMORANDUM for:

The Secoretary,
Marine Department.

Al

RAGLAN COUNTY COUNCIL.

1 have to acknowledge receipt of your memorandum
of the 10th instant, forwarding for inmsertion in the
Washing-Up Bill clause validating the sale of a small
portion of the Whaingaroa Harbour Endowment.

In reply, I have to‘inform you that the Hon.Minister
of Internal Affairs has approved the ingsertion of this
clause in the Bill. '

z E s' r “.,. .4 l' ’ u L/
Assistant Under Secretary.
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,,EXPLAN ORY ﬁELDRARDUM.

t

- Under oection 93 of the Heserves and Other Lapds
Diaposal &o. Act, 1920, the Raglan uonnty Council. exerocising
powe; of a Harbour Board in respect of ﬁhaingaroa Harbonr. wag

anthorised to-sell by auction and convey certsin rortions of

-land frouting to the Harbour énd roads ad jacent, beinp sniplnd'

iand not reqnired for harbour'putposes or fox roading"' Sach

lands were desoribed in the seotion and vere. thereafter on the

 28th Jnly. 1923 offered at suot 1an at naglan in various 1ots

and were all sold. : Among tha 1ots was a ema;l plece .(con=

taining only 3416 per.) oL the northern 3ide of the road. This

" weg purohased by one Reil Reld of H#aglen, at £20 and the whole

of the puzohasv money Wae psid over to the uonucil. but up t1ll

‘reoently no conve;ance waa called for or exeonted. On the

pnrchaser now requiring title. ix uag found that this euall
piece of land had been omitted from the lands dsscribed in

* - above seciion 93 it being a small coraer of Lot B the vwhole

of which was assumed to have been fncluded in Pxoclamai@on
taking that Lot among others £or the Harbour front roadf\ It
was obvdously not required for harbour purpaseé snd ahoulh 
have béen included iﬁ the snthority to eeil. . The purchaser
now requires evidence of gtatutory asuthority to sell, om\return
of his purchase money and the lMinister has aprroved of. qxatnt—
ory povier being taken to validate this sale. |

RSN
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tp'anti;m_énéh sale and that the.said County Odunoil be enabled
fo 6onve§'and-aésur§ ihe s8aid small pieoa of land to tha
purohaaer thereof_g&_gg_gggggggggiggégggg as follows:-
g PR The faglan Uounty Oouuoil is be reby authorised and
‘shall be deemed to have been authorised as at the 29th day
of Jnly 1923 to 8611 snd dispose of 1he eaid piece of land
'~4deaor1bed in the next olause hereof anﬂ is hereby authorisod
10 convey and assure the same to the said ﬂeil Reid.
Aé.; " * The land to which this section relstes is more -
particularly doaoribed as follows'- '

- All that triangular pieoe of 1and oontaining ERT _
‘perohea more or less being part Lot 8 of Section 2 of
the sabdivision- known 88 Hnglan East and the rasidue

",Vof the land comprised and desoribed in Deed of 00nvey- :
nnoe registerod 1n b 8 tho Deeds ﬂasistrw 0ifice

- at Auckland ander Humber 218016 not taken for the
purpoae of a public road by proolamation under
Seotion 11 of the lLand Act 1908 ragiatered in the
said offioe under Sumber 4059 and s bounded on the B

- Borth bJ the said praolaimed road 76.40 1inks on the
South Egst by & road known a8 ﬂoqs Street 65420 1inks
and on the aonth West by part Lot 9 of said subdivision
42,32 linkse . , -7
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The Hon.Minister of Marine.

RAGLAN EAST HARBOUR RESERVES SALES.

I forward herewith correspondence which has been
submitted to me by the Solicitors to the Raglan County
Council, relative to the above matter. As it is one
affecting a Harbour Board, I shall be glad if you will
give it due consideration. The letter has been acknowledged.

If you agree with the request for the insertion of
a clause in the Washing-Up Bill this session, I shall
be glad if you will at an early date arrange for a draft
clause to be submitted to m Department in accordance
with the Under Secretary's rcular to Permanent Heads
and Under Secretaries dated 1l4th April 1925,

—Attraansy

Enocl. The Secretary,
Marine Department,

For consideration please.

23-7-25

Hion Mot o Forerma 'l cffoin 4./ /ﬂ
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omitted from the lands desoribed in above section 93 it
being & small corner of Lot 8 the whole of which was sssumed
to have been included in Proclsmastion teking that ﬁot among
others for the Harbour front 50ad. It was obviously not
required fof harbour purposes and should have been included
in the euthority to sell. The Purchasser now requires
evidence of statutory authority to sell, or return of his
purchase money/énd the Council has undertaken to obtain
statutory power in the present Washing Up Bill, failing
which it must return the purchase money for want of
title, 2
Wie onclose a sketoh plan showing the small portion
end hsve prepared and enclose suggested clause for insertion
in the Bill to engble the Counoil to osrry out its contraact.
s g end

The mattgy&s, a8 you will see,,very.smgiirzgg the sale was
made wholly in relianee upon the whole of the surplus land
being covered by the 1920 section.

We venture to ask, on behalf of the Council, that you
will seek to have this enabling olause inserted &and confir-
metion of the sale accorded,

Yours faithfully,
VYNYARD WILSON VALLANC & HOLMIEN

Enocls, - per: IO

WY -
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' WH}REAS under the pwoviaione of Beotion 93 of The Resorvas and
- othor Lsnds Disposal nnd EMblio Bodiea Empowering Aot 1920 tha
'Raglan Oounty Oounoil G&OICiSlnﬂ (by virtuo of a oertain order=

: "1n~ooun011 datod the RVth dqy 01 uanuary 1894) the. powers of a

Harhour 302xd in; espeot o Uhaingacoa Harbour viay' authoriaed :
to sell and. oonvoy gertain pieoes of 1and baing Lots 11, 18
: ana 13 of Soctzon 5 of tho eubdivieion known a8 "Raglan East"

",originally acquirad Zor harbour purpoeea but no longer roquirad

Cfor auoh purposes by public auotion upon terms in auoh Section

" sat out AND FHEREAS the said Gounty OOunoil in purauanoe of

‘:.'auoh authority on or about the £6th day ot July 1925 aold suoh

pieoes of 1and by auotion in various lots to various puwrohasers
'1noluding a amall pioue of land oontaining $-15 parohea boino
tho rasidue of Lot 8 of Dootion 2 of sald subdivigion (not
_ "taken for and rmoolqimod aa a publia road by Proolamation ‘
.‘registered under Number 4059 and pub}iehed in the HoZ-Gazette
1917 pnga n80) sold fOr the sum of 280 0 ono Neil Reid who
"«paid tha ful; purchnse monoy therefor to tho ssid Oounty
'Oounoil whioh placed the ssme to tho. oredit oi tho hhaingaroa

_Harbour Fharf Oonatruotion faoount but no oonveyanoe 0f suoh
"pieco of land was or has boen exeouted AND VEEREAB reoently

upon the said Oounty Oounoil boing requtred to give title %o -
l:tho said Sgction it was c15¢overed that the said amall pieoe
of land had 1nadvertont1y been omittod fros and aia- not
'laotually Iorm xart ot the. lanﬂa comprlued'and authorieed to be
8013 by the seid Seotion 93 of Lhe 3a1d 4ot owing %0 the |
.asgunption that the wnole oi the 881d Lot 8 had been previously
. takon for ths purposes of suoh publia road. AND _VHEREAS the
aaid sma114§$i%3%§?535 and 1a no loncor required £or Harbour
‘ purpoaes and 1% appeara that tho aala thereoi waa 1n feo%
| .made withoux etatutory authorlty AND WHEREAS 1t 1s desirable
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‘. to oonfirm such aale and that the anid Odgnty Gounoil be enablel
" to convey and assure the eaid emall piecae of lend to the -
purohaser thoreof BE IT THDREFOR 'BRACTED B8 followa -

l.l The Raglan County Oounoil 18 ‘hereby authorised and aha;l
o bo deamod to have beon auxhorieed as st the E9%h day of Jnly
‘-1,1925 to sell and a18poao of the saia piece of land deaorxbed
.:iin the next oleauds hereof and 18 hereby authorieod to oonvey
end assure tho samo to $he eaid Neil Reid. f‘ '
3.’ Tha lond- to which trus seouon relatos i3 mora paruoular-
1y desoribod aa followaa . A
A1l thak triangular pieoe of. iand oontaining 3.15 porohee |
‘more or loss beina ;art Lot 8 of Seotion 2 of the eubdiviatol
‘v“»aknown a8 Reglan East and the residue of the land oompriaed
and deadribed in Daed of Oonveyanoe ragiatered 1n the Deeda
Roglstry 0ffioe at Auoklam under Humber 218016 not taken
'tbr $ho purpose of & publiu road.by proolamation wnd oz :
- Seotion 11 of Tho Lend Aot 1908, regietared in tho said 0f£fice "
~ under Jumber 4059 and is bounded on the North by the ssid
| proglaimed road 76.40 linke on tho South East by & road
| known ss Rogo Street 65:20 11nka and on tho South Weat by
: ot 9 of gaid eubdivieion 42.32 11nka., )

1
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WHEREAS under the provisions of Sectlon 93 of The Reserves and

L ]

other Lands Disposal and Public Bodles Empowering Act 1920 the
Raglan County Council exercising (by virtue of a certain order-
in-council dated the 27th day of Janusry 1894) the powers of s
Harbour Board in respect of Whaingaroa Harbour was suthorised
to sell and convey certain pieces of land being Lots 11, 12

and 13 of Section 5 -0f the subdivision known as "Raglsn East"
originally scquired for harbour purposes but no ionger required
for such purposes by public auction upon terms in such Section

set out AND WHEREAS the ssid County Council in pursuance of

'such authority on or about the 28th day of July 1923 sold such’

pieces of 1land by suction in various lots to various purchasers
including & srzll piece of land contsining 3.15 perches(being
the residue of Lot 8 of Section 2 of said subdivision fnot L
taken for and proclaimed &8 a vpublic rozd by Proclamation
registered under Number 4059 and published in the N.Z.Gazette -
1917 page 780) sold for the sum of £20 to one Neil Reid who
paid the full purchase money therefor to the ssid County
Council which placed the same to the credit of the Whsingaros

Harbour Wharf Construction Account but no conveyance of such

vpiece of land was or has been executed AND WHEREAS recently

upon the said County Council being required to give title to
the said Section it was discovered that the said smsll piece

of land hed inadvertently been omitted from and did not
actually form part of the lends comprised and authorised to be~
s01d by the said Section 93 of the caid #ct owing to the -1
assunption that the whole of the caid Lot 8 had been previously
taken for thg.purposes of such public rozd. AND WHERBEAS the
said small m(\’vas and is no longer required for Harbour

purposes and it apre&rs that the sale thereof yas in fact

made without statutory suthority AND WHEREAS it is desirable

= .
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to convey =nd assure the ssid small piece of Jsnd to the

to confirm such sale =nd that the eaid C un

purcheser thereof BE IT THEREFOR XENACTED ac follows -

1. The Raglan County Council is hereby asuthorised and shall
be deemed to have been euﬁhorisgd &8s at the 29th day of July
© 1923 to sell and dispose of the ssid@ viece of land described

in the next clsuse hereof end is hereby authorised to convey

and assure the same to the said Neil Reid.

2. The 1land to which this section relates is more particvlar-

ly described as follows:
All that triangular piece of land containing 3,15 perches
more or less being part Lot 8 of Section 2 of the subdivision
known as Raglan Bast and the residue of the land comprised
and described in Deed of Conveyance registered in the Deeds
Registry Office at fuckland under Number 218016 not taken
for the purpose of 8 public rosd by proclamstion wnder
Section 11 of The Land Act 1908 registered in the said Office
under Number 4059 and is bounded on the Narth by the saig ~——
proclaimed rosd 76.40 links on the South East by a road
known as Rose Street 63.20 1inks and on the South West by

rert Lot 9 of said subdivision 42,32 links.
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